PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3494827

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the FIRST INVENTOR'S NAME previously recorded on Reel 036269 Frame 0539. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNMENT.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALLEN BRASWELL JR.	09/18/2013
FRANK CARUSO	09/24/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	APPLIED MAGNETICS, LLC
Street Address:	611 DRUID ROAD EAST
Internal Address:	SUITE 714
City:	CLEARWATER
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33756

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29535435

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (336)607-7500

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 336/607-7300

Email: Ismith@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: DEAN POWELL - KILPATRICK TOWNSEND

Address Line 1: 1001 WEST FOURTH STREET

Address Line 4: WINSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROLINA 27101

NAME OF SUBMITTER: LAURA J. SMITH	
SIGNATURE:	/Laura J. Smith 09648/
DATE SIGNED:	08/24/2015

Total Attachments: 9

source=Assignment952518#page1.tif source=Assignment952518#page2.tif source=Assignment952518#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 036423 FRAME: 0740

503448202

ource=Assignment952518#page4.tif	
ource=Assignment952518#page5.tif	
ource=Assignment952518#page6.tif	
ource=Assignment952518#page7.tif	
ource=Assignment952518#page8.tif	
purce=Assignment952518#page9.tif	

PATENT REEL: 036423 FRAME: 0741

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3472887

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

	Name	Execution Date
ALLEN BRASWELL	Allen Braswell, Jr.	09/18/2013
FRANK CARUSO		09/24/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	APPLIED MAGNETICS, LLC
Street Address:	611 DRUID ROAD EAST
Internal Address:	SUITE 714
City:	CLEARWATER
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33756

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29535435

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(336)607-7500

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

336-607-7300

Email:

amjohnson@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name:

KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

Address Line 1:

1001 WEST FOURTH STREET

Address Line 4:

WINSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROLINA 27101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	57969-952518
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AMBER C JOHNSON
SIGNATURE:	/Amber C Johnson/
DATE SIGNED:	08/06/2015

Total Attachments: 8

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 036423 FRAME: 0742

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned,

Allen Braswell, Jr. of 200 Midway Island, Clearwater, FL 33767

Frank Caruso of 15814 W. 58th Ave., Golden, CO 80403

(collectively, "the Inventors" or "the Assignors") do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Applied Magnetics, LLC, a corporation of the State of Colorado, having its principal place of business at 611 Druid Road East, Suite 714, Clearwater, FL 33756 ("the Assignee"), and the Assignee's successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest for all countries in and to the United States patent application entitled

ELECTROMAGNETIC FIELD APPARATUS

and which is found in the U.S. Design Patent Application Serial No. 29/448,963 filed March 14, 2013, Attorney Docket Number PT110/Design (57969/867966) ("the Application"), and in and to any and all inventions disclosed in the Application ("the Inventions") and all nonprovisional applications for United States Patent, including divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, and reissue thereof, and all other applications for United States Letters Patent or other related property rights in any and all foreign countries which have been or shall be filed on one or more of the Inventions, and in and to all original and reissued patents or related foreign documents that have been or shall be issued on one or more of the Inventions.

We, the Assignors, in accordance with this assignment, authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States to issue to the Assignee or the Assignee's successors and assigns, in accordance with this assignment, any and all United States Letters Patents that claim or disclose one or more of the Inventions.

We, the Assignors, further agree, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, that the Assignee or the Assignee's successors and assigns may apply for and receive foreign Letters Patents or similar such rights and, in doing so, may make a claim of priority to the Application under the provisions of any bilateral or multilateral treaty or international agreement, including but not limited to, the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof ("the Paris Convention"), the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, the Eurasian Patent Convention, the agreement(s) of the African Regional Intellectual Property Organization, the agreement(s) of the Organisation Africaine de la Propriete Intellectuelle, and the agreement(s) of the Cooperation Council for the Arab States of the Gulf.

We, the Assignors, also agree that, when requested, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, and without charge to the Assignee or the Assignee's successors and assigns, the Inventors, or their executors or administrators, will, for the United States and any and all foreign countries: (i) execute any and all documents related to any application for patent in the United States or a foreign country, where such application discloses one or more of the Inventions; (ii) execute any and all oaths, declarations, assignments, confirmatory assignments, powers of attorney and other papers concerning one or more of the Inventions and any and all patent applications thereon, whether in the United States or a foreign country; and (iii) perform other such acts, at the request of the Assignee or the Assignee's successors and assigns, to obtain or maintain any and all patents or related property rights in

Assignment of Patent Application Page 1 of 4 4547874V.1 57969/867966 Attorney Docket No. 57969/867966 Client Ref. No. PT110/Design

the United States or any foreign country on one or more of the Inventions or any improvements thereto and to vest title thereto in the Assignee or the Assignee's successors and assigns.

We, the Assignors, also agree that the terms, covenants, and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon the inventors, as well as the inventors' heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.

We the Assignors warrant and represent that we have not entered, and will not enter into, any assignment, contract, or understanding that conflicts with this assignment.

In testimony whereof, we, the Assignors, have each signed our names below on the dates indicated. By such signature, we, the Assignors, each acknowledge that we are of sound mind and health, that we have read and understood all terms recited above, and that we are signing this of our own free will for the purposes stated herein.

SIGNATURES ARE ON THE FOLLOWING PAGES

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank)

Assignment of Patent Application Page 2 of 4 4547874V.1 57969/867966 Atterney Docket No. 57989/867988
Client Ref. No. PT110/Design

Allen Braswell, Ji
Dote

State of Thrullus	
County of Fiftill (15)	
On Stroll Reswell, Jr., personally known to me (or prover evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, execute	of to me on the basis of shishactory in instrument and acknowledged to me by his signature on the instrument the
WiTNESS my hand and official seal	
Notary Signature: MINDERLY TOURS SECTION	MARKETH VONGVORINED
My Commission Expires: 1104 1.504	Helaty Tuebbe - State of thomes My Commo. Lapited they 9, 2014 Commonstrom & FF 11048

Assignment of Patent Application Page 3 of 4 45×7874V.1 57959/867966

Assignment of Fateut Application Page 4 of 4 4547874V.1 57969/867966

Altomey Docket No. 57969/867986 Client Ref. No. PT110/Design

My Commission Expires:

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned,

Allen Braswell, Jr. of 200 Midway Island, Clearwater, FL 33767

Frank Caruso of 15814 W. 58th Ave., Golden, CO 80403

(collectively, "the Inventors" or "the Assignors") do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Applied Magnetics, LLC, a corporation of the State of Colorado, having its principal place of business at 611 Druid Road East, Suite 714, Clearwater, FL 33756 ("the Assignee"), and the Assignee's successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest for all countries in and to the United States patent application entitled

ELECTROMAGNETIC FIELD APPARATUS

and which is found in the U.S. Design Patent Application Serial No. 29/448,963 filed March 14, 2013, Attorney Docket Number PT110/Design (57969/867966) ("the Application"), and in and to any and all inventions disclosed in the Application ("the Inventions") and all nonprovisional applications for United States Patent, including divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, and reissue thereof, and all other applications for United States Letters Patent or other related property rights in any and all foreign countries which have been or shall be filed on one or more of the Inventions, and in and to all original and reissued patents or related foreign documents that have been or shall be issued on one or more of the Inventions.

We, the Assignors, in accordance with this assignment, authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States to issue to the Assignee or the Assignee's successors and assigns, in accordance with this assignment, any and all United States Letters Patents that claim or disclose one or more of the Inventions.

We, the Assignors, further agree, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, that the Assignee or the Assignee's successors and assigns may apply for and receive foreign Letters Patents or similar such rights and, in doing so, may make a claim of priority to the Application under the provisions of any bilateral or multilateral treaty or international agreement, including but not limited to, the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof ("the Paris Convention"), the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, the Eurasian Patent Convention, the agreement(s) of the African Regional Intellectual Property Organization, the agreement(s) of the Organisation Africaine de la Propriete Intellectuelle, and the agreement(s) of the Cooperation Council for the Arab States of the Gulf.

We, the Assignors, also agree that, when requested, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, and without charge to the Assignee or the Assignee's successors and assigns, the Inventors, or their executors or administrators, will, for the United States and any and all foreign countries: (i) execute any and all documents related to any application for patent in the United States or a foreign country, where such application discloses one or more of the Inventions; (ii) execute any and all oaths, declarations, assignments, confirmatory assignments, powers of attorney and other papers concerning one or more of the Inventions and any and all patent applications thereon, whether in the United States or a foreign country; and (iii) perform other such acts, at the request of the Assignee or the Assignee's successors and assigns, to obtain or maintain any and all patents or related property rights in

Assignment of Patent Application Page 1 of 4 4547874V.1 57969/867966 Attorney Docket No. 57969/867966 Client Ref. No. PT110/Design

the United States or any foreign country on one or more of the Inventions or any improvements thereto and to vest title thereto in the Assignee or the Assignee's successors and assigns.

We, the Assignors, also agree that the terms, covenants, and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon the inventors, as well as the inventors' heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.

We the Assignors warrant and represent that we have not entered, and will not enter into, any assignment, contract, or understanding that conflicts with this assignment.

In testimony whereof, we, the Assignors, have each signed our names below on the dates indicated. By such signature, we, the Assignors, each acknowledge that we are of sound mind and health, that we have read and understood all terms recited above, and that we are signing this of our own free will for the purposes stated herein.

SIGNATURES ARE ON THE FOLLOWING PAGES

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank)

Assignment of Patent Application Page 2 of 4 4547874V.1 57969/867966 Attorney Docket No. 57969/867966 Client Ref. No. PT110/Design

		·
	All	en Braswell, Jr.
	Maria	
	Da	ate
State of		
County of		
evidence) to be the person that he executed the same	n whose name is s le in his authorized	e,, Notary Public, personally rown to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me d capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and of	ficial seal.	
Notary Signature:		
My Commission Expires		

Assignment of Patent Application Page 3 of 4 4547874V.1 57969/867966

Attorney Docket No. 57969/867966 Client Ref. No. PT110/Design
Frank Caruso OF COLORS Date
My Commission Expires: 02/08/2016
State of <u>Colorado</u>
County of Jo Herson
on 9/24/2013 before me, John Roman Notary Public, personally appeared Frank Caruso, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Notary Signature: Signal date
Notary Signature: Signal date My Commission Expires: 9-24-2013 42944
DXP Pate 18/2016 GAR-

Assignment of Patent Application Page 4 of 4 4547874V.1 57969/867966

> PATENT REEL: 036423 FRAME: 0750

RECORDED: 08/24/2015